denominated in foreign currency. As a result of this error, right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as at 31 December 2023

and 2022 and cost of sales and foreign exchange loss for 2023 and 2022 were understated, finance costs for 2023 and

2022 were overstated.

To correct error identified the Group has revised the previously issued consolidated financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2023 and has restated comparative information for 2022. These reissued consolidated financial

statements for 2023 supersede the previously issued consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated statement of financial position

The effect of the correction of error on the consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2022 is as

follows:

National Electric Grid of Uzbekistan JSC Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

18

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Correction of errors (continued)

In millions of Uzbekistan Soums

31 December
2022

As previously
reported

Correction
of error

31 December
2022

As revised

Assets

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets 15,124,237  18,978,594   34,102,831

Total non-current assets 22,515,060  18,978,594   41,493,654

Total assets 26,113,143  18,978,594  45,091,737

Equity

Accumulated loss (9,556,335)  (49,362)  (9,605,697)

Equity attributable to the Group’s owner (4,351,596)  (49,362)  (4,400,958)

Total equity (4,348,837)  (49,362) (4,398,199)

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  12,599,173   19,596,894   32,196,067

Deferred tax liabilities  268,211   (8,711)  259,500

Total non-current liabilities  16,033,031   19,588,183   35,621,214

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities  2,913,946   (560,226)  2,353,720

Total current liabilities  14,428,949   (560,226)  13,868,723

Total liabilities  30,461,980   19,027,957   49,489,937

Total equity and liabilities   26,113,143   18,978,594   45,091,737

The effect of correction of the consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2023 is as follows:

In millions of Uzbekistan Soums

31 December
2023

As previously
reported

Correction
of error

31 December
2023

As revised

Assets

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets  36,263,136   18,201,427   54,464,563

Deferred tax assets 27,341 891,278 918,619

Total non-current assets 44,619,677  18,201,427   63,712,381

Total assets 49,320,072  18,201,427   68,412,776

Equity

Accumulated loss  (13,355,942)   (5,050,575)  (18,406,517)

Equity attributable to the Group’s owner (8,242,553)  (5,050,575)  (13,293,128)

Total equity (8,242,553)  (5,050,575)  (13,293,128)

Lease liabilities  32,238,414   25,109,266   57,347,680

Total non-current liabilities  36,262,487   25,109,266   61,371,753

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities  5,227,968   (965,987)  4,261,981

Total current liabilities  21,300,138   (965,987)  20,334,151

Total liabilities  57,562,625   24,143,279   81,705,904

Total equity and liabilities   49,320,072   19,092,704   68,412,776

National Electric Grid of Uzbekistan JSC Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

19

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Correction of errors (continued)

The consolidated statement of profit or loss

The effect of restatement on the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended 31 December 2022 is

as follows:

In millions of Uzbekistan Soums

2022
As previously

reported

Correction
of error

2022
As revised

Cost of sales (22,843,254)  (450,594)  (23,293,848)

Gross loss (1,723,726)  (450,594)  (2,174,320)

Operating loss (1,861,372)  (450,594)  (2,311,966)

Finance costs (1,771,868)  593,139   (1,178,729)

Foreign exchange loss, net (85,506)  (200,619)  (286,125)

Loss before income tax (3,705,143)  (58,073)  (3,763,216)

Income tax benefit/(expense) (62,597)  8,711   (53,886)

Net loss for the year (3,767,740)  (49,362)  (3,817,102)

Loss attributable to:

- Owners of the Group (3,770,001)  (49,362)  (3,819,363)

Net loss for the year (3,767,740)  (49,362)  (3,817,102)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (3,767,740)  (49,362)  (3,817,102)

The effect of correction of the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended 31 December 2023 is as

follows:

In millions of Uzbekistan Soums

2023
As previously

reported

Correction
of error

2023

As revised

Cost of sales  (28,746,948)  (3,012,234)  (31,759,183)

Gross profit/(loss) 1,904,235  (3,012,234)  (1,108,000)

Operating profit/(loss) 547,148  (3,012,234)  (2,465,087)

Finance costs  (3,172,186)  941,406   (2,230,780)

Foreign exchange loss, net  (1,864,236)  (3,812,951)  (5,677,187)

Loss before income tax (4,458,308)  (5,883,779)  (10,342,088)

Income tax benefit 292,199  882,566   1,174,765

Net loss for the year (4,166,109)  (5,001,213)  (9,167,323)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (4,166,109)  (5,001,213)  (9,167,323)

National Electric Grid of Uzbekistan JSC Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

20

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Correction of errors (continued)

The consolidated statement of cash flow

The effect of above-mentioned correction on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December

2022 is as follows:

In millions of Uzbekistan Soums

2022
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
2022

As revised

Cash flow from operating activities

Loss before income tax  (3,705,143)  (58,073)  (3,763,216)

Adjustments for:

Finance costs  1,771,868   (593,139)  1,178,729

Foreign exchange loss, net  85,506   200,619   286,125

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and
right-of-use assets  684,621   450,593   1,135,214

Interest paid  (65,430)  (1,122,195)  (1,187,625)

Net cash flows from operating activities  2,702,180   (1,122,195)  1,579,985

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of lease liabilities  (1,692,000)  1,122,195   (569,805)

Net cash flows used in financing activities  (1,191,565)  1,122,195   (69,370)

The effect of above-mentioned correction on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December

2023 is as follows:

In millions of Uzbekistan Soums

2023
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
2023

As revised

Cash flow from operating activities

Loss before income tax (4,458,308)  (5,883,780)  (10,342,088)

Adjustments for:

Finance costs  3,172,186   (941,406)  2,230,780

Foreign exchange loss, net   1,864,236  3,812,951   5,677,187
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and

right-of-use assets

1,150,550  777,168   1,927,718

Operating cash flows before changes in working
capital  2,868,845  (2,231,611)  637,234

Changes in working capital 4,915,231  (2,235,067)  2,680,165

Interest paid   (176,611)  (2,099,961)  (2,276,572)

Net cash flows from operating activities  4,738,620   (4,335,028)  403,593

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of lease liabilities  (4,474,587)  4,335,028   (139,559)

Net cash flows used in financing activities  (3,896,933)  4,335,028   438,095

Presentation of disclosures

In these consolidated financial statements the Group has updated certain information disclosed in Notes to the

consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 to reflect the corrections of error disclosed in

Note 3 (Notes 12, 14, 16, 17).

National Electric Grid of Uzbekistan JSC Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

21

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates